
 
Contact: Taylor Strange, Governance Officer 
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 05 March 2024 
  

 
This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Agenda 
Planning Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 6 March 2024 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Council Chambers - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors M Spencer (Chair), M Linton (Deputy Chair), T Harvey, J Reynolds, 

S Cocks, A Screen, B Perkins, J Jones, M Howells, R Mogford and J Jordan 
 
 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

  
1.   Apologies for Absence   

 
 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest   

 
 

 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 07 February 2024  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
 

 
4.   Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  (Pages 7 

- 58) 
 

 

 
5.   Local Development Plan Annual Monitoring Report  (Pages 59 - 194) 

 
 

 
6.   Appeal Decisions  (Pages 195 - 200) 

 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Planning Committee 
 
Date: 07 February 2024 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors M Spencer (Chair), M. Howells, R Mogford, S Cocks, J Jordan, T 

Harvey, A. Screen, B. Perkins and J. Reynolds M. Linton and J Jones 
 

In Attendance: Andrew Ferguson (Planning and Development Manager), Jacob Cooke (Senior 
Planning Officer), Tracey Brooks (Head of Regeneration & Economic 
Development), Stephen Williams (West Area Development Manager), Joanne 
Evans (Senior Solicitor- Planning & Land) Alun Lowe (Planning Contributions 
Manager), Matthew Harris (Ecology Officer), Emily Mayger (Governance Officer) 

Apologies:           Councillor Mogford 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Screen noted an interest due to both applications being within his ward. 
 
 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2024. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2024 were submitted.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2024 be taken as read and confirmed. 
 

3. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  
 
(1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached as 
an Appendix A 
 
(2) That the Planning and Development Manager be authorised to draft any amendments 
to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning Applications 
Schedule, attached. 
 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 12:20pm   
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 
 

Decision Schedule 
Planning Committee 07.02.24 

 
 

 

23/0752 Site:  Tredegar House, Caravan Club Site   
Pencarn Way  Duffryn  Newport   
 
Proposal:  REDEVELOPMENT WORKS 
WHICH INCLUDE UPGRADING 11NO. 
EXISTING PITCHES TO SERVICED PITCHES, 
UPGRADE OF MOTOR VAN WASTE POINT 
AND SERVICE POINTS. EXTENSION TO 
TOILET BLOCK TO PROVIDE COMPLIANT 
ACCESSIBLE SHOWER ROOM AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS INCLUDING 
RESPACING OF PITCHES TO PROVIDE FIRE 
SEPARATION AND SITING OF STATIC 
CARAVAN TO PROVIDE ON-SITE MANAGER 
ACCOMMODATION 
 

Tredegar Park 
and 
Marshfield 

Brought to Committee as a major 
planning application 

Granted with conditions 

23/0878 Site:  Land To The South And East Of Celtic 
Way, Celtic Lakes, Newport 
 
Proposal: PROPOSED ELECTRICITY 
SUBSTATION COMPOUND (132/33/11KV), 
INCLUDING A SWITCH-ROOM BUILDING AND 
OUTDOOR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, 
ENCLOSED BY A SECURITY FENCE, WITH 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE 
INCLUDING ACCESS, LANDSCAPING, 
DRAINAGE AND EARTHWORKS 

Tredegar Park 
and 
Marshfield 

Brought to Committee as a major 
planning application 

Granted with Conditions 

P
age 5



 
 
 

P
age 6



Report 
Planning Committee – Hybrid Meeting 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  6th March 2024 
 
 
Subject Planning Application Schedule 
 
Purpose To take decisions on items presented on the attached schedule 
 
Author  Head of Regeneration and Economic Development 
 
 
Ward As indicated on the schedule 
 
Summary The Planning Committee has delegated powers to take decisions in relation to 

planning applications. The reports contained in this schedule assess the proposed 
development against relevant planning policy and other material planning 
considerations, and take into consideration all consultation responses received.  
Each report concludes with an Officer recommendation to the Planning Committee 
on whether or not Officers consider planning permission should be granted (with 
suggested planning conditions where applicable), or refused (with suggested reasons 
for refusal). 

 
The purpose of the attached reports and associated Officer presentation to the 
Committee is to allow the Planning Committee to make a decision on each application 
in the attached schedule having weighed up the various material planning 
considerations. 

 
The decisions made are expected to benefit the City and its communities by allowing 
good quality development in the right locations and resisting inappropriate or poor 
quality development in the wrong locations. 

 
 
Proposal 1. To resolve decisions as shown on the attached schedule. 
 2. To authorise the Development and Regeneration Manager to draft any 

amendments to, additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the 
Planning Applications Schedule attached 

 
 
Action by  Planning Committee 
 
Timetable Immediate 
 

This report was prepared after consultation with: 
 

▪   Local Residents 
▪   Members 
▪   Statutory Consultees 

 
The Officer recommendations detailed in this report are made following consultation as set out in 
the Council’s approved policy on planning consultation and in accordance with legal requirements 
 Page 7

Agenda Item 4.



 
 
 
Background 
The reports contained in this schedule assess the proposed development against relevant planning 
policy and other material planning considerations, and take into consideration all consultation 
responses received.  Each report concludes with an Officer recommendation to the Planning 
Committee on whether or not Officers 
[...]
ment to enable the expansion and improvement of our schools and leisure facilities; enabling  
 
economic recovery, tourism and job creation; tackling dangerous structures and unsightly land and 
buildings; bringing empty properties back into use; and ensuring high quality ‘place-making’. 
 Page 10



The Corporate Plan contains the Council’s Well-being Statement and well-being objectives, which 
contribute to the achievement of the national well-being goals.  The Corporate Plan also links to 
other strategies and plans, the main ones being: 

• Improvement Plan 2016-2018; 
• Local Development Plan 2011-2026 (Adopted January 2015); 

 
Under Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 all planning applications 
must be determined in accordance with the Newport Local Development Plan (Adopted January 
2015) unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  Planning decisions are therefore based 
primarily on this core Council policy. 
 
Options Available and considered  
 

1) To determine the application in accordance with the Officer recommendation (with 
amendments to or additional conditions or reasons for refusal if appropriate); 

2) To grant or refuse planning permission against Officer recommendation (in which case the 
Planning Committee’s reasons for its decision must be clearly minuted); 

3) To decide to carry out a site visit, either by the Site Inspection Sub-Committee or by full 
Planning Committee (in which case the reason for the site visit must be minuted). 

 
 
Preferred Option and Why 
 
To determine the application in accordance with the Officer recommendation (with amendments to 
or additional conditions or reasons for refusal if appropriate). 
 
Comments of Chief Financial Officer 
In the normal course of events, there should be no specific financial implications arising from the 
determination of planning applications. 
 
There is always a risk of a planning decision being challenged at appeal. This is especially the case
[...]
Page 198



 
Planning Appeal 

Reference 23/0264 
Address Land to the rear of 12 Spartan Close Langstone 
Development Construction of detached two storey four bedroom 

dwelling with new vehicle access, off street 
parking and an on site turning facility  

Appellant Mr Ullah 
Officer Decision  Refused 
Committee Decision N/A 
Appeal Decision Appeal dismissed  

 
Planning Appeal 

Reference 23/0718 
Address 27 The Coldra, Ringland 
Development Retention of raised access deck from rear 

sliding doors to garden 
Appellant A Sheppard 
Officer Decision  Refused 
Committee Decision N/A 
Appeal Decision Appeal allowed 

 
 
 

Page 199



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 07 February 2024
	Planning Decision Schedule
	Planning Committee 07.02.24


	4. Development Management:Planning Application Schedule
	Planning Committee – Hybrid Meeting
	Subject	Planning Application Schedule
	Background
	Comments of Chief Financial Officer
	Comments of Monitoring Officer
	Comments of Head of People, Policy and Transformation
	Comments of Cabinet Member
	Local issues
	Scrutiny Committees
	Equalities Impact Assessment and the Equalities Act 2010
	Children and Families (Wales) Measure
	Consultation
	Background Papers


	Late Representations

	5. Local Development Plan Annual Monitoring Report
	Planning Committee
	Subject	Local Development Plan Annual Monitoring Report
	Background
	Comments of Chief Financial Officer
	Comments of Monitoring Officer
	Comments of Head of People Policy and Transformation
	Scrutiny Committees
	Fairness and Equality Impact Assessment:
		Wellbeing of Future Generation (Wales) Act
		Equality Act 2010
		Socio-economic Duty
		Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011
	Consultation
	Background Papers


	Newport Local Development Plan Annual Monitoring Report 2023

	6. Appeal Decisions
	Appeal Decisions
	Subject	Appeal Decisions
	Background
	Comments of Chief Financial Officer
	Comments of Monitoring Officer
	Local iss

Minutes of the meeting


 

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Minutes 
Planning Committee 
 
Date: 6 March 2024 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors M Spencer (Chair), M. Howells, R Mogford, S Cocks, T Harvey, A. 

Screen, B. Perkins and J. Reynolds M. Linton and J Jones 
 

In Attendance: Andrew Ferguson (Planning and Development Manager), Jacob Cooke (Senior 
Planning Officer), Tracey Brooks (Head of Regeneration & Economic 
Development), Stephen Williams (West Area Development Manager), Joanne 
Evans (Senior Solicitor- Planning & Land) Alun Lowe (Planning Contributions 
Manager), Emily Mayger (Governance Officer), Andrew Hardiman, Grant 
Hawkins (Senior Planning Officer), Taylor Strange(Governance Officer), Simon 
Richards (Governance Officer)  

 
Apologies: Councillors J Jordan 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 07 February 2024. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 07 February 2024 were submitted.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 07 February 2024 be taken as read and confirmed. 
 

3. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  
 
(1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached as 
an Appendix A 
 
(2) That the Planning and Development Manager be authorised to draft any amendments 
to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning Applications 
Schedule, attached. 
 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 11:30pm   

 


